

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II

2013 MAR -8 PM 3:10

STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY  DEPUTY

**NO. 43805-4-II**

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF  
WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II**

---

**TRACFONE WIRELESS, INC.,  
Appellant,**

**v.**

**WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,  
Respondent.**

---

APPEAL FROM THE THURSTON COUNTY SUPERIOR  
COURT

Case No.: 11-2-02437-4  
Honorable Thomas McPhee

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

**Newman Du Wors LLP**  
By: John Du Wors  
Keith Scully  
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 1600  
Seattle, Washington 98101  
Telephone: (206) 274-2800  
Fax: (206) 274-2801

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	ARGUMENT .....	1
	A. The Department may not accept unlawful double tax even if it is collected by retailers. ....	1
	B. RCW 82.08 does not authorize double taxation. ....	3
	C. The Department’s collection and retention of unlawful tax-on-a-tax money violates TracFone’s due process rights.....	6
	D. The Department violates TracFone’s equal protection rights because only TracFone, and not other telecommunications companies, suffer from the unlawful tax-on-a-tax.....	8
	E. RCW 82.32.150 and .180 do not bar TracFone’s request for declaratory relief because this is not a tax refund suit. ....	9
	F. Declaratory relief is not barred by RCW 82.32.150..	10
	G. TracFone has standing under the Uniform Declaratory Judgments Act.....	13
III.	CONCLUSION.....	16

**TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES AND OTHER  
AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*AOL, LLC v. Dep't of Revenue*,  
149 Wn. App. 533 (2009) ..... 12

*Booker Auction Co. v. Dep't of Revenue*,  
158 Wn. App. 84 (2010) ..... 12

*Cal. v. Grace Brethren Church*,  
457 U.S. 393 (1982) ..... 11

*Goldmark v. McKenna*,  
172 Wn.2d 568 (2011) ..... 4

*Grant County Fire Prot. Dist. No. 5 v. City of Moses Lake*,  
150 Wn.2d 791 (2004) ..... 14

*Hopkins v. Southern California Tel. Co.*,  
275 U.S. 393 (1927) ..... 7

*Hopkins*, 275 U.S. at 398 ..... 8

*M.A. Mortenson Co. v. Minnesota Comm'r of Revenue*,  
470 N.W.2d 126 (Minn. Ct. App. 1991) ..... 11

*Nelson v. Appleway Chevrolet, Inc.*,  
160 Wn.2d 173 (2007) ..... 14, 15

*Postema v. Snohomish County*,  
83 Wn. App. 574 (1996) ..... 15

*Sonitrol Northwest v. Seattle*,  
84 Wn.2d 588 (1974) ..... 8

*State ex rel. Namer Inv. Corp. v. Williams*,  
73 Wn.2d 1 (1968) ..... 7

*To-Ro Trade Shows v. Collins*,  
144 Wn.2d 403 (2001) ..... 15

*TracFone Wireless, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue*,  
170 Wn.2d 273 (2010)(“*TracFone F*”) ..... passim

<i>UPS v. State,</i> 102 Wn.2d 355 (1984) .....	9
<i>Wash. Beauty College v. Huse,</i> 195 Wash. 160 (1938).....	15
<i>Weber v. School Dist. No. 7 of Yakima Cnty,</i> 185 Wash 697 (1936).....	12
<i>Whatcom County v. Taxpayers of Whatcom County Solid Waste Disposal Dist.,</i> 66 Wn. App. 284 (1992) .....	3
<i>Yakima County Fire Prot. Dist. No. 12 v. Yakima,</i> 122 Wn.2d 371 (1993) .....	16

**STATUTES**

RCW 82.08.....	3
RCW 82.08.010(1)(a) .....	5
RCW 82.08.010(1)(b). .....	4
RCW 82.08.050.....	10
RCW 82.14B.040 .....	4, 5, 15
RCW Ch. 7.24.....	11
RCW Ch. 7.40 .....	11
